

**SC No.120/2023**  
**STATE VS. AMAAN KHAN & Ors.**  
**FIR NO.715/2022**  
**PS JAFRABAD**

**01.04.2024**

Present: Sh. S. K. Raghuvanshi, Ld. Substitute Addl. PP for State.  
Accused persons produced from JC.  
Sh. Rakesh, Ld. Proxy Counsel for the accused Atif.  
Sh. Iqrar Siddiqui, Ld. Counsel for accused Harish @  
Arish, Amaan and Almas Khan.  
Sh. Nadeem Khan, Ld. Counsel for accused Asaf @  
Totla.  
Sh. Bipin Kumar Jha, Ld. Counsel for the accused Abid  
@ Sonu.

SI Jitender Kumar and SI Aditya, 2nd IC Lockup have appeared in person. They submit that all the UTPs/ accused persons namely Asad @ Totla, Abid @ Sonu, Harish @ Arish, Aman, Atif and Almas Khan, whenever come to ED Lockup for production, they always create nuisance and instigate other UTPs to cause self injury to extort favour from lockup staff and ask tobacco, Bidi and other contrabands; that many kalandaras of misbehavior and receiving contraband articles U/s 46/47 D.Pr. Act have also been prepared against the said UTPs/ accused persons. Therefore, for the safety and security of accused persons, other UTPs as well as police staff, it is prayed that said UTPs/ accused persons be produced through VC.

At this stage, ASI Manoj Kumar, police official from 3rd Batallion who is accompanying and has produced Asad @ Totla before this Court, has stated that one Advocate has come and handed

over one visiting card to the accused Asad @ Totla; that he checked the said visiting card and found that these are two visiting cards pasted with each other and in between these visiting cards, there is some object and this object may be some Chip, blade or any other prohibited object/material.

On query, accused Asad @ Totla submits that he does not know the name of the Advocate who handed over him the said visiting card. However, the name of his Advocate is Sh. Nadeem Khan.

The description of the said visiting card(s) on both sides reads as - *Mohd. Imran, Advocate, Mob : 9289743003; C. No.E-306, 3rd floor, Karkardooma Courts, Delhi - 110032; Resi.; House No.1121, Gali No.39/5, Jafrabad, Delhi - 53; email - mymail.imran@gmail.com. On one of the visiting card, Mobile Number (8595636615) is also hand written thereupon.*

The said visiting card has been handed over to ASI Manoj Kumar, police official from 3rd Batallion, who is accompanying and has produced Asad @ Totla. He submits that further investigation in this regard, shall be carried out by the concerned P.S. having jurisdiction over KKD Courts, Delhi.

Submissions heard. Request letter perused.

Considering the safety of UTPs, accused persons and threat perceptions, all the accused persons be produced before this Court, through Video Conferencing on the next dates of hearing. **Copy of this order be given dasti to <sup>nd</sup>2<sup>nd</sup> IC Lockup.**

Matter is listed for arguments on charge.

It is stated by Ld. Substitute Addl. PP for State that regular Addl. PP for the State is aware about the facts of the present case and he (regular Addl. PP) has already addressed part arguments on charge. Therefore, it would be appropriate if the matter is adjourned and regular Addl. PP for State shall addresses remaining arguments on charge.

Submissions heard.

In view of the submissions made by Ld. Substitute Addl. PP for State, matter is adjourned for arguments on charge.

Put up for further/ remaining arguments on charge on **23.04.2024**. Shortest possible date as per the convenience of Ld. Counsel is being given.

**(SURABHI SHARMA VATS)**  
**ASJ-04, Shahdara/KKD Courts,**  
**Delhi/01.04.2024**