

SC No. 120/2023
STATE VS. Amaan Khan & Ors.
FIR No. 715/2022
PS: Jafrabad

02.04.2025

Present: Sh. S.K. Dubey, Ld. Addl. PP for the State.
All the accused persons have appeared through VC from JC.
Sh. Bipin Kumar Jha, Ld. Counsel for accused Abid @ Sonu @ Nakka.
Sh. Janak Raj Ambavat, Ld. Counsel for accused Asad @ Totla.
Sh. Ikrar Siddhique, Ld. Counsel for accused Amaan, Almas Khan and Haris @ Aris.
No PW is present today.

1. An order dated 06.03.2025 passed by Hon'ble High Court of Delhi is received on record whereby, it is directed to expedite the recording of evidence of PWs Alisha and Sonia.
2. Perusal of the record reveals that on the last date of hearing, PW Alisha was examined-in-chief and her further examination-in-chief was deferred at the request of Ld. Addl. PP for the State since, the CCTV footage was required to be shown to the witness, which was stated to be pending in FSL. Accordingly, copy of order was sent to the Director FSL to ensure that FSL report with regard to the abovestated CCTV Footage be filed before this Court by today.
3. At this stage, Reader of the Court has informed the Court that an e-mail dated 29.03.2025 from FSL, Delhi is received on the official E-mail ID of the Court vide which it is reported that case has been taken on priority basis and FSL result regarding SFSL/DLH/2780/Phy(A/V)/130/23 shall be ready by 26.05.2025 and FSL result regarding SFSL/DLH/2742/Bio/668/23 shall be ready by 15.05.2025 and FSL results

regarding SFSL/DLH/2781/CO/411/23 & SFSL/DLH/2782/ CO/412/23 shall be ready by 30.06.2025.

4. No PW is present today. Summon sent to PW Soniya through DCP concerned is received back with the report that despite best efforts, summons could not be served upon her. It is reported that on 24.03.2025, the Process Server reached at the given address where he met with the Landlord of the said property, who informed that PW Soniya has vacated the said property two years back and he is not aware about her present address; that on 31.03.2025, the Process Server again reached at the given address and on enquiry, he met one Aminuddin S/o Mehboob who informed him that he knew PW Soniya as she was his neighbour; that she has left the address and had shifted to some unknown place; then on 01.04.2025, the Process Server again went to the given address and met one Taufiq S/o Mohd. Zameer who informed him that he knew PW Soniya, being his neighbour, however, she has left the given address two years back and he is not aware about her present address.

5. Ld. Addl. PP for the State has requested that a last and final opportunity be granted to the Prosecution and Main IO of the case be directed to serve summon upon PW Soniya for the next date of hearing.

6. Ld. Counsel for accused persons have no objection, if PW Sonia is summoned through IO for next date of hearing.

7. Submissions heard. Record perused. Let PW Soniya be summoned through the IOs of the case for next date of hearing.

8. Put up for PE on **08.04.2025**. Date is given at the request of the accused persons.

(SURABHI SHARMA VATS)
ASJ-04/Shahdara/KKD Courts,
Delhi/02.04.2025