

SC No.120/2023  
STATE VS. AMAAN KHAN & Ors.  
FIR NO.715/2022  
PS JAFRABAD

23.09.2025

Present: Sh. Syed Ubaid Mansoor, Ld. Substitute Addl. PP for the State.

Accused persons have appeared through VC from JC.

Ms. Komal Jha, Ld. Proxy Counsel for accused Abid @ Sonu.

Sh. Anmol Sachdeva, Ld. Proxy Counsel for accused Asad @ Totla.

Mohd. Javed, Ld. Counsel for accused Allu @ Almas, Harish @ Aris and Amaan Khan.

PW Kasim @ Shanu and Shabana are present in person.

1. PW Kasim @ Shanu has been examined as PW-3, duly cross-examined on behalf of accused persons and discharged.
2. No other PW is present today. PW Alisha is absent despite service. Let bailable warrant be issued against PW Alisha in the sum of Rs. 2,000/- with one surety of the like amount in order to secure her presence for next date of hearing.
3. Perusal of the record reveals that PW Alisha was partly examined on 04.03.2025 and her cross-examination was deferred at the request of the Ld. Addl. PP for the State since, CCTV footage was pending analysis in FSL. Accordingly, Learned Director, FSL was requested to ensure that FSL report qua CCTV footage be filed before the Court by the next date of hearing i.e. 02.04.2025.

On 02.04.2025, it was reported by the Reader of the

Court that an e-mail dated 29.03.2025 from FSL, Delhi was received on the official E-mail ID of the Court and it was reported that case has been taken on priority basis and FSL result regarding SFSL/DLH/2780/ Phy(A/V)/130/23 shall be ready by 26.05.2025 and FSL result regarding SFSL/DLH/2742/Bio/668/23 shall be ready by 15.05.2025 and FSL results regarding SFSL/DLH/2781/CO/411/23 & SFSL/DLH/2782/CO/412/23 shall be ready by 30.06.2025.

4. Perusal of record further reveals that on 09.07.2025, a direction was issued to IO/Insp. Shailender and SHO concerned to take necessary steps for collecting and filing the FSL results/reports on record on or before the next date of hearing i.e. 13.08.2025. However, it was reported by IO on 13.08.2025 that CCTV footage of the incident has been received vide SFSL DLJ/2782/CO/412/23 from the computer division of FSL, Rohini and same will be filed before the Court through a supplementary chargesheet soon. However, the report regarding tampering of CCTV footage from the Physics division has not been received as the DVR containing CCTV Footage was not internally transferred to Physics division due to certain technical issues of the dealing unit of FSL, Rohini. It is further reported that three more FSL reports are still pending with FSL, Rohini and are not ready yet and same shall also be filed through a supplementary chargesheet as and when they are received.

5. Thereafter, a request letter was sent to Learned Director, FSL to ensure that the FSL results in the present case are prepared before the next date of hearing and a notice was also issued to IO/SHO concerned to take necessary steps for collecting and filing the FSL results/reports on record on or before the next date of hearing.

6. However, perusal of the record reveals that FSL results in

the present case have not been filed yet and no report in this regard has been filed by the IO/SHO concerned and they have even failed to appear before the Court to apprise about the FSL results. Let a priority letter be issued to the Director, FSL, Rohini for expediting the FSL result in the present case at the earliest and IO/SHO concerned are directed to take necessary steps for collecting and filing the FSL results/reports on record on or before 14.10.2025. Also issue bailable warrant in the sum of Rs. 2,000/- with one surety of the like amount against the IO/SHO concerned in order to secure their presence for next date of hearing.

7. Put up for PE on **12.12.2025**. Date is given at the specific request of Ld. Counsels for accused persons.

**(SURABHI SHARMA VATS)**  
**ASJ-04/Shahdara/KKD Courts,**  
**Delhi/23.09.2025**