

SC No.120/2023  
STATE VS. AMAAN KHAN & Ors.  
FIR NO.715/2022  
PS JAFRABAD

14.10.2025

Present: Sh. S.K. Dubey, Ld. Addl. PP for the State.

1. Perusal of the record reveals that on 13.08.2025, a request letter was sent to Learned Director, FSL to ensure that the FSL results in the present case are prepared before the next date of hearing i.e. 23.09.2025 and a notice was also issued to IO/SHO concerned to take necessary steps for collecting and filing the FSL results/reports on record on or before the next date of hearing.

However, on 23.09.2025, the FSL results in the present case was not filed and no report in this regard was filed by the IO/SHO concerned and they had even failed to appear before the Court to apprise about the FSL results. Therefore, a priority letter was again directed to be issued to the Director, FSL, Rohini for expediting the FSL result in the present case at the earliest and IO/SHO concerned were also directed to take necessary steps for collecting and filing the FSL results/reports on record on or before 14.10.2025. Bailable warrant in the sum of Rs. 2,000/- with one surety of the like amount was also directed to be issued against the IO/SHO concerned in order to secure their presence for next date of hearing i.e. 14.10.2025.

3. Perusal of the record reveals that Ahlmad of the Court has failed to issue priority letter to the Director FSL, Rohini and also failed to issued bailable warrant against IO/SHO despite specific direction of this Court. Accordingly, let a showcase notice be issued

to Ahlmad of this Court to explain within three days why the priority letter and bailable warrant have not been issued in this case.

Ahlmad of the Court is also directed to ensure that all the processes/notices/summons are issued on the same day as directed by this Court and is warned to be careful in future.

4. Put the file on **30.10.2025**. Previous order dated 23.09.2025 qua FSL result be complied afresh for 30.10.2025.

**(SURABHI SHARMA VATS)**  
**ASJ-04/Shahdara/KKD Courts,**  
**Delhi/14.10.2025**