

SC No.120/2023
STATE VS. AMAAN KHAN & Ors.
FIR NO.715/2022
PS JAFRABAD

30.10.2025

Present: Sh. S.K. Dubey, Ld. Addl. PP for the State.
Sh. Mohd. Imran, Ld. Counsel for accused Asad @ Totla.
IO/Insp. Shailendra Kumar is present in person.

1. IO/Insp. Shailendra Kumar has appeared before the Court and has submitted that he has been transferred from the PS Jafrabad, therefore, he is not aware about the FSL result in the present case. He requests that an opportunity may be granted to him to file the FSL result in the present case.

2. Submissions heard. Record perused. IO is directed to file FSL result in the present case on or before the next date of hearing and if the FSL results are not ready, he is directed to get it expedited. Copy of this order, order dated 23.09.2025 and copy of email dated 29.03.2025 received from FSL, Delhi by this Court be provided to the IO.

3. Put up the File for filing of FSL result on 26.11.2025.

(SURABHI SHARMA VATS)
ASJ-04/Shahdara/KKD Courts,
Delhi/30.10.2025